base shall bear a label attached to the same giving the following information:

- (1) Name of product;
- (2) Percentage of milk fat contained in product;
- (3) Percentage of total solids contained in products;
- (4) Statement of net contents; and
- (5) Name and áddress of manufacturer or distributor.

Every package of frozen foods packed by the manufacturer shall bear a label. The label shall give the name of the product, the name and address of the manufacturer or distributor, and a statement of the net contents.

Sec. 11. This act takes effect on July 1, 1961. Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 534—S. F. No. 1526

## [Coded]

An act relating to the commercial feed law; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 170, Section 3, Subdivision 5, and Section 6, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 170, Section 3, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- [25.17] Subdivision 5. "Commercial feed" means all materials which are distributed for use as feed, or for mixing in feed, for animals other than man except:
- (1) Unmixed whole seeds and meals made directly from the entire seeds.
  - (2) Unground hay.
- (3) Whole or ground straw, stover, silage, cobs, and hulls when not mixed with other materials.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1959, Chapter 170, Section 6, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 6. [25.20] Inspection fees. Subdivision 1. There shall be paid to the commissioner for all commercial feeds distributed in this state an inspection fee at the rate of sixteen cents per ton; provided, however, that customer-formula feeds are hereby exempted if the inspection fee is paid on the commercial feeds which they contain; provided, further that inspection fees already paid on commercial feeds sold to distributors or exchanged between them shall be deducted from the inspection fee due on the commercial feeds manufactured from such sales or exchanges; and provided, further, that any distributor shall pay an annual registration fee of \$25 for each brand of commercial feed distributed only in individual packages of 10 pounds or less, and the distributor of such brand shall not be required to pay the inspection fee on such packages of the brand so registered. Fees so collected shall be paid into the state treasury. This registration fee shall expire one year from date of issuance. A Minnesota feed distributor who distributes commercial feed to purchasers outside the state may purchase commercial feeds, without payment by any person of the inspection fee required on such purchases, under a permit issued by the commissioner. Such permits shall only be issued to commercial feed distributors who comply with such rules and regulations as may be required by the commissioner relative to record keeping, tonnage of commercial feed distributed in Minnesota, total of all commercial feed tonnage distributed and all other information which the commissioner may require so as to insure that proper inspection fee payment has been made.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect on July 1, 1961.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 535—S. F. No. 1533

An act relating to unused lots in cemeteries owned by cemetery associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 306.21 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 306.21, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 673, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.